

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

I.M.,	)	
	)	
	)	
<i>Petitioner/Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 20-cv-03576-DLF
	)	
U.S. CUSTOMS & BORDER PROTECTION; U.S.	)	
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;	)	
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of the	)	
Department of Homeland Security, in his official	)	
capacity; TROY MILLER, Senior Official	)	
Performing the Duties of the Commissioner of U.S.	)	
Customs & Border Protection, in his official	)	
capacity; <sup>1</sup> TIMOTHY J. KLEIN, Customs & Border	)	
Protection Officer, in his official capacity; Customs	)	
& Border Protection Officer BOCK, in his official	)	
capacity; and JOSEPH CHAVEZ, Chief Customs &	)	
Border Protection Officer, in his official capacity,	)	
	)	
<i>Respondents/Defendants.</i>	)	
	)	

---

**OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS/DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

<sup>1</sup> Under Rule 25(d) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Mr. Mayorkas is automatically substituted as a party for former Acting Secretary of Homeland Security Chad Wolf, and Mr. Miller is automatically substituted for former Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs & Border Protection Mark Morgan.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. Factual Background .....	2
II. Procedural Background.....	3
III. Legal Standard .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court Has Jurisdiction over Count One.....	6
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction over Count One Under 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2).....	6
1. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2) Provides Jurisdiction over Count One .....	6
2. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2) Has No Custody Requirement.....	9
3. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3) Is Inapplicable Here .....	17
B. This Court Has Jurisdiction over Count One Under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	20
II. This Court Has Jurisdiction over Count Two .....	23
III. I.M.’s Prayer for Relief Should Not Be Dismissed .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. District of Columbia</i> , 969 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Chertoff</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	24
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Snow</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2004).....	27
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	11
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	10
<i>Brown v. Berhndt</i> , No. 1:12-cv-24, 2013 WL 1704877 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 19, 2013).....	26
<i>Carillo v. Ashcroft</i> , 111 F. App’x 532 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Castro v. U.S. DHS</i> , 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	19
<i>D.A.M. v. Barr</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 404 (D.D.C. 2020).....	8, 19, 20
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	12

*\*Dugdale v. CBP*,  
 88 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015), *aff’d sub nom Dugdale v. Lynch*, 672 F.  
 App’x 35 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

*Dugdale v. CBP*,  
 300 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D.D.C. 2018), *aff’d*, 2019 WL 2157423 (D.C. Cir.  
 May 1, 2019).....12

*E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*,  
 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) .....29

*Edmond v. United States*,  
 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....1, 19

*Fling v. Martin*,  
 No. 19-cv-693, 2020 WL 4569335 (D.D.C. Aug. 7, 2020), *aff’d*, 2020 WL  
 8569529 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 22, 2020).....23

*\*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,  
 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....5, 20, 22, 23

*Freytag v. Commissioner*,  
 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....19

*\*Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....4, 5

*Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma*,  
 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....12

*Jama v. ICE*,  
 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....11

*Johnson v. Panetta*,  
 953 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2013).....24

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Archives & Records Admin.*,  
 845 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012).....26

*Kabenga v. Holder*,  
 No. 14-cv-9084, 2015 WL 728205 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2015) .....29

*Khan v. Holder*,  
 608 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2010) .....18

*Kucana v. Holder*,  
 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....4, 5

*Leal Santos v. Gonzales*,  
 495 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D. Mass. 2007), *aff'd sub nom. Leal Santos v. Mukasey*,  
 516 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....13

*Lee v. Berryhill*,  
 No. 18-cv-214, 2018 WL 8576604 (E.D. Va. Dec. 20, 2018).....7, 21

*Li v. Eddy*,  
 259 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2001), *vacated on other grounds*, 324 F.3d 1109 (9th  
 Cir. 2003).....12, 13

*Maleng v. Cook*,  
 490 U.S. 488 (1989).....16

*McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.*,  
 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....5, 16

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....12

*\*Noel Canning v. NLRB*,  
 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), *aff'd*, 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....6, 7, 21

*Nugent v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
 752 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2010).....26, 27

*Preiser v. Rodriguez*,  
 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....16

*Quarles v. United States*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....28

*Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in the U.S.*,  
 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....6, 8

*Risser v. Saul*,  
 No. 18-cv-4758, 2020 WL 354923 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 17, 2020).....7

*Robbins v. Reagan*,  
 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....23

*\*Ryder v. United States*,  
 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....6, 7, 21

*Sadhvani v. Chertoff*,  
 460 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2006), *aff'd*, 279 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....13, 16

*Simba v. Fenty*,  
754 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2010) .....26

*Singh v. Barr*,  
982 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2020) .....9

*Singh v. Waters*,  
87 F.3d 346 (9th Cir. 1996) .....16, 17

*Sissoko v. Rocha*,  
509 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007) .....29

*\*Smith v. CBP*,  
741 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2014) .....12, 13

*Steinberg v. Gray*,  
815 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2011) .....26, 27

*Taylor v. McCament*,  
875 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2017) .....26

*\*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....5, 20, 22

*Thuraissigiam v. U.S. DHS*,  
917 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2019), *rev'd on other grounds*, 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....9

*Ungar v. Smith*,  
667 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....8

*United States v. Arteaga-Centeno*,  
353 F. Supp. 3d 897 (N.D. Cal. 2019), *vacated on other grounds on reconsideration* by 2019 WL 1995766 (N.D. Cal. May 6, 2019), *aff'd*, 836 F. App'x 589 (9th Cir. 2021) .....21, 28

*United States v. Ceja-Melchor*,  
445 F. Supp. 3d 157 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....21

*Uzlyan v. Solis*,  
706 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2010) .....28

*Wilson v. Carr*,  
41 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1930) .....21, 28

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....23

8 U.S.C. § 1104.....24

8 U.S.C. § 1201 .....24

8 U.S.C. § 1229a ..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1231 .....14

8 U.S.C. § 1252 ..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....21

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....6, 20, 22, 23

28 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... *passim*

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L.  
No. 104–208, 110 Stat. 3009–546, § 306(a)-(b) .....11

Immigration and Nationality Act,  
8 U.S.C. § 1105a (1994) .....10, 11, 12, 17

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 235.3 .....15, 18

22 C.F.R. § 41.122 .....4, 24, 25

Visas; Regulations and Documentation Pertaining to Both Nonimmigrants and  
Immigrants Under the Immigration and Nationality Act,  
52 Fed. Reg. 42,590 (Nov. 5, 1987) .....24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CBP Inspector’s Field Manual,  
<https://bit.ly/3f6FDj2> .....14

Form I-212 (June 9, 2020),  
<https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/forms/i-212.pdf> .....26
